
For requests for further information 
Contact: Rachel Graves 
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 

Southern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 10th January, 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 

 

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Southern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published 
 

 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in 
any item on the agenda and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined 
any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2023. 

 

Public Document Pack



4. Public Speaking   
 
 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 

following: 

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee 

 The relevant Town/Parish Council 
 
A total period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following: 

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member 

 Objectors 

 Supporters 

 Applicants 
 

5. 22/1303N - THE GABLES, 55, BEAM STREET, NANTWICH, CW5 5NF: 
Demolition of existing two storey and single storey rear extensions and 
construction of a 2.5-storey rear extension; conversion of the ground floor 
and basement for use as a beauty salon; conversion of first and second floor 
to 4 no. flats and ancillary works  (Pages 11 - 36) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
6. 23/2158C - LAND TO REAR OF 203 AND 205, MIDDLEWICH STREET, CREWE, 

CHESHIRE: Erection of 2 No. dwelling houses with associated access and 
landscaping  (Pages 37 - 56) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
7. 23/3998N - MUNICIPAL BUILDINGS, EARLE STREET, CREWE, CW1 2BJ: The 

proposal is to convert the Municipal Building Annex into flexible workspaces. 
Works will include the demolition and remodelling of internal walls, 
reconfiguration of toilet facilities and replacement of ceilings. Externally, 5 
windows and 2 doors will be removed to make way for a curtain wall and new 
frontage to the Annex via the courtyard. The works will also involve 
remodelling the existing and under-utilised service yard into an outdoor 
courtyard (Pages 57 - 78) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
8. 23/4000N - MUNICIPAL BUILDINGS, EARLE STREET, CREWE, CW1 2BJ: 

Listed Building consent for the proposal is to convert the Municipal Building 
Annex into flexible workspaces. Works will include the demolition and 
remodelling of internal walls, reconfiguration of toilet facilities and 
replacement of ceilings. Externally, 5 windows and 2 doors will be removed to 
make way for a curtain wall and new frontage to the Annex via the courtyard. 
The works will also involve remodelling the existing and under-utilised 
service yard into an outdoor courtyard  (Pages 79 - 98) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 
 



 
 
Membership:  Councillors R Bailey, J Bird, J Bratherton (Chair), L Buchanan, A Burton, 
L Crane, A Gage, A Kolker (Vice-Chair), M Muldoon and J  Wray 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 29th November, 2023 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Bratherton (Chair) 
 
Councillors M Beanland, J Bird, L Buchanan, A Burton, L Crane, A Gage, 
M Muldoon and J  Wray 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Daniel Evans, Principal Planning Officer 
Andrew Goligher, Highways Officer 
Andrew Poynton, Senior Planning and Highways Lawyer 
Emma Hood, Senior Arboricultural Officer  
Sam Jones, Democratic Services Officer 

 
41 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors R Bailey and A Kolker.  
Councillor M Beanland attended as a substitute. 
 

42 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In the interested of openness, Councillor Bratherton declared that, with 
reference to application 23/3824N, the property in question was previously 
owned by a family member, but they are not subject to this application. 
 
In the interest of openness, Councillor Bird declared that, with reference to 
application 22/4984N, Councillor Bird had a social relationship with the 
induvial who has submitted the application, but it was not a close 
relationship. 
 

43 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2023 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

44 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



45 21/6417N - FLETCHERS POOL, BRIDGEMERE LANE, HUNSTERSON: 
CHANGE OF USE OF LAND FOR THE SITING OF 5 NO. HOLIDAY 
LODGES AND ANCILLARY WORKS  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
 
Ward Councillor, Councillor Janet Clowes, Parish Councillor, Councillor 
Paul Moore, Chair of Doddington & District Parish Council, Mr Bob 
Frodsham (objector) and Mr Richard Lee (agent). 
 
Councillor J Bird arrived at the meeting during consideration of the 
application and did not take part in the debate, or vote on the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report the application be APPROVED 
as recommended, subject to the following conditions, and amendment to 
condition 4: 
 
1. Standard Time  
2. Approved Plans  
3. Details of Lodges (dimensions, materials etc) – details to be submitted  
4. Number of Units limited to 5 lodges and no camping/touring caravans 

within the site. 
5. Siting of Units  
6. Visibility Splays – implementation of approved details  
7. Contamination – details to be submitted  
8. Landscaping – details to be submitted  
9. Ground and Slab Levels – details to be submitted  
10. Updated Badger Survey – details to be submitted  
11. Biodiversity Enhancement – details to be submitted  
12. Drainage – details to be submitted  
13. Contamination (Verification Report) – details to be submitted  
14. Closure of Existing Access – details to be submitted  
15. Parking, Turning and Access Facilities – implementation of approved 

details 
16. Management Pack – details to be submitted  
17. Refuse and Recycling Facilities – details to be submitted  
18. Cycle Storage Facilities – details to be submitted  
19. External Lighting – details to be submitted  
20. Great Crested Newts – implementation of reasonable avoidance 

measures  
21. Soil Brought onto Site – details to be submitted  
22. Unidentified Contamination  
23. Landscaping – implementation of approved details  
24. Holiday Purposes Only  

Page 6



25. Removal of Permitted Development Rights – gates, fences, walls and 
other means of enclosures 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning, in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice 
Chair) of Southern Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 
and issue of the decision notice. 
 

46 22/4984N - LAND TO NORTH OF, CHECKLEY LANE, CHECKLEY, CW5 
7PX: SITING OF SIX MOBILE CAMPING PODS, ACCESS 
IMPROVEMENTS, PARKING AND ANCILLARY WORKS  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
 
Ward Councillor, Councillor Janet Clowes, Parish Councillor, Councillor 
Paul Moore, Chair of Doddington & District Parish Council, and Mr Richard 
Lee (agent). 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That for the reasons set out in the report the application be APPROVED 
as recommended: 
 
1. Standard Time 
2. Approved Plans 
3. Materials – details to be submitted 
4. Number of Units 
5. Siting of Units 
6. Visibility Splays – implementation of approved details 
7. Landscaping – details to be submitted 
8. Ground and Slab Levels – details to be submitted 
9. Protection of Water Vole – details to be submitted 
10. Biodiversity Enhancement – details to be submitted 
11. Drainage – details to be submitted 
12. Closure of Existing Access – details to be submitted 
13. Parking, Turning and Access Facilities – implementation of approved 

details 
14. Management Pack – details to be submitted 
15. Refuse and Recycling Facilities – details to be submitted 
16. Cycle Storage Facilities – details to be submitted 
17. External Lighting – details to be submitted 
18. Landscaping – implementation of approved details 
19. Holiday Purposes Only 
20. Removal of Permitted Development Rights – gates, fences, walls and 

other means of enclosures 

Page 7



 
With the following additional conditions: 
 
21. EV Charging 
22. Importation of soil 
23. Unexpected contamination  
24. Details of the car park including cross sections, retaining walls and 

protection against erosion to be submitted and approved. 
Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details. 

 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning, in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice 
Chair) of Southern Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 
and issue of the decision notice. 
 

47 23/3824N - 173, MINSHULL NEW ROAD, CREWE, CW1 3PW: 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING GARAGE AND CREATING OF A NEW 
BUILD 7 ROOM HMO  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
 
Ward Councillor: Councillor James Pratt. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That for the reasons set out in the report, and update report, the 
application be REFUSED as recommended for the following reasons: 
 
1. The proposal is considered to be unacceptable in terms of existing and 

future occupier amenity, in terms of loss of light, amenity space, 
overbearing impact and privacy. The proposal is therefore considered to 
be contrary to Policies SD2 Sustainable Development Principles of the 
Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy; HOU 4 Houses in multiple 
occupation, and HOU 12 Amenity and of the Site Allocations and 
Development Policies Document, the Houses in Multiple Occupation 
SPD and the NPPF. 

 
2. The proposal is considered to be of a design which would cause harm 

to the character and appearance of the area and therefore is contrary to 
Policies SE1 Design, and SD2 Sustainable Development Principles of 
the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy; GEN1 Design Principles, and 
HOU 4 Houses in multiple occupation of the Site Allocations and 
Development Policies Document, the Houses in Multiple Occupation 
SPD and the NPPF.  

Page 8



 
3.  The proposed development would have a lack of parking provision 

which would have a detrimental impact on Highway Safety contrary to 
Policies SE1 Design, and SD2 Sustainable Development Principles of 
the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy; GEN1 Design Principles, HOU 
4 Houses in multiple occupation, and INF 3 Highway safety and 
access of the Site Allocations and Development Policies Document, 
the Houses in Multiple Occupation SPD and the NPPF. 

 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning, in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice 
Chair) of Southern Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 
and issue of the decision notice. 
 

48 CHURCH LAWTON - BARLEYBAT HALL, 47 LIVERPOOL ROAD 
WEST) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2023  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Tree Preservation Order be CONFIRMED as recommended with 
no modifications: 
 

 The site benefits from extensive and established tree cover and the 
anticipated change of ownership of the property could arise in a threat 
to/or loss of trees which could result in a significant impact on the 
amenity and sylvan setting of the area. The confirmation of this Tree 
Preservation Order will ensure that the Council maintains adequate 
control over the trees of high amenity value. 

 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning, in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice 
Chair) of Southern Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 
and issue of the decision notice. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.01 am and concluded at 12.50 pm 
 

Councillor J Bratherton (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
OFFICIAL 

 
   Application No: 22/1303N 

 
   Location: The Gables, 55, BEAM STREET, NANTWICH, CW5 5NF 

 
   Proposal: Demolition of existing two storey and single storey rear extensions and 

construction of a 2.5-storey rear extension; conversion of the ground floor 
and basement for use as a beauty salon; conversion of first and second 
floor to 4 no. flats and ancillary works 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mr Richard Lee, Richard Lee Ltd 

   Expiry Date: 
 

12-Jan-2024 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 
 
The application site is a two and a half storey period building situated in a prominent 
position on Beam Street within Nantwich Town Centre and Conservation Area. To the 
rear is a later two storey flat roof extension. 
 
The proposal is for the demolition of existing two storey and single storey rear extensions 
and construction of a 2.5-storey rear extension with flat roof and stairwell; conversion of 
the ground floor and basement for use as a beauty salon; conversion of first and second 
floor to 4 no. flats and ancillary works to an existing building situated within the Nantwich 
Town Centre and Conservation Area which is acceptable in principle providing that the 
design is appropriate, and that the development does not give rise to any detrimental 
impact on the amenities of adjacent properties, the surrounding Conservation Area or the 
street-scene in general. 
 
Policy EG.5 of the CELPS states that the council will support the following hierarchy of 
retail centres in Cheshire East: 
 
The Principal Towns will be the main focus for high quality comparison retail, supported 
by a range of retail, service, leisure, tourism, office and other town centre-type uses, 
including residential. 
 
Town centres will be promoted as the primary location for main town centre uses including 
retail, leisure, cultural and office development. 
 
The proposed use and extension of the basement and ground floor as a beauty
[...]
ues raised regarding the neighbouring 53A Beam Street the rear access 
to this property will not be affected by the proposed development. In any event this is a 
separated civil issue between the interested parties.  
 
Following on from this, the parking space being used by the occupiers of this dwelling appears 
to be in the ownership of the application building, as such this is not a material planning 
consideration.  
 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
It is considered that the proposal is of an acceptable design that would not have visual harm to 
the surrounding Conservation Area or the building itself. No significant harm would be caused 
to the amenities of the surrounding residential properties or highway safety. Furthermore, the 
commercial use of the basement and ground floors is considered to be acceptable given the 
location.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
APPROVE with conditions  
 
1. Three-year time limit  
1. Approved Plans 
2. Submission of material 
3. Submission of window and external door details 
4. Details of basement tanking measures 
5. Electric Vehicle Infrastructure  
6. Low emission boilers 
7. Land contamination  
8. Unexpected contaminated land 
9. Obscure glazing – All windows within the North facing elevation and those within 

the west facing elevation identified on the approved plan 
10. Bin storage details 
11. Cycle storage details 
12. Acoustic assessment – ancillary equipment 
13. Acoustic assessment – beauty salon & first floor accommodation 
14. Acoustic assessment – glazing  
15. Public Rights of Way Standard conditions  
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without changing the  
substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning  (Regulation) in 
consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to  correct any technical 
slip or omission in the resolution, before issue of the decision notice. 
 

Page 21



 
OFFICIAL 

Page 22



 
OFFICIAL 

 

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally
[...]
evisions record

daterev details N

S

E
W

11/12/2023

Planning Application For Submission

4321

This drawing is not intended to
represent compliance with the
current Building Regulations. All
steelwork and structural members
locations and sizes are indicative
only and are to be designed by the
Structural Engineer. The base survey
information of this drawing has been
provided by others.

Notes

A

A 11.12.23 Design Amended

towelsshower

external
balcony
amenity
space

gl
as

s 
ba

lu
st

ra
de

ex
te

rn
al

 b
al

co
ny

 b
el

ow

flat roof to falls

New walls

Existing walls retained

KEY

shower

wardrobe

Flat roof

Line of external wall below roof

Conservation
type rooflight

Second floor side facade of new
extension to be set back from
original building side elevation by
minimum 1600mm

Ex
is

tin
g 

or
ig

in
al

 b
ui

ld
in

g
Pr

op
os

ed
 n

ew
 e

xt
en

si
on

Line of rear wall of original building below roof

Line of external wall below roof

Second Floor Plan Proposed Roof Plan Proposed

down to First Floor

shower

wardrobe

w
ardrobe

Velux
over

Flat roof at lower level

low parapet

Flat roof

low parapet

Line of roof above

Approx GIA = 15.4 sqm

Approx GIA = 12.1 sqm

Approx GIA = 12.4 sqm

Approx GIA = 89.5 sqm

Apartment 3
Approx GIA = 65.4 sqm

Apartment 4

For the Proposed Basement
Plan please refer to the
previously submitted plan
drawing: Ref: ASK 1376-04 A

Conservation
type rooflight

C
on

se
rv

at
io

n
ty

pe
 ro

of
lig

ht

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
OFFICIAL 

 
   Application No: 23/2158C 

 
   Location: Land To Rear Of 203 And 205, MIDDLEWICH STREET, CREWE, 

CHESHIRE 
 

   Proposal: Erection of 2 No. dwelling houses with associated access and 
landscaping. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mr Nicholas Reynolds, NAW Reynolds Building (Marthall) Ltd 

   Expiry Date: 
 

12-Jan-2024 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
The application site is found to
[...]
ation of soil and unexpected contamination) will mitigate this potential issue. 

 
PLANNING BALANCE  
 
The design of the proposed development is considered to be acceptable.  
 
The proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of its design, Impact upon the host Grade II 
Listed Building (neutral impact). The proposed development would comply with the relevant policies 
of the development plan. 
 
The impact upon residential amenity and the highway impact is considered to be acceptable. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
APPROVE subject to the following conditions; 
 
1. Standard time 
2. Approved Plans 
3. Details of material to be submitted and approved 
4. Details of all new external doors and windows to be submitted and approved 
5. Contaminated Land 
6. Unexpected Contaminated Land 
7. Landscaping details (including planters, furniture and hard landscaping) to be submitted 

and approved 
8. Landscaping implementation 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without changing the substance 
of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) in consultation 

Page 63



 
OFFICIAL 

with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in 
the resolution, before issue of the decision notice. 

 
 
 
  

Page 64



 
OFFICIAL 

 

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
23/3998N 

MUNICIPAL BUILDINGS 
EARLE STREET 

CREWE 

P
age 67



Earle Street

Vernon W
ay

Revision Description Date Drawn Checked

Client:

Project:

Phase/
Location:

Scale @ A3

Drawing:

Date: Drawn: Checked: Job No. Drawing No.

Revision

     Copyright:  All rights reserved.  This drawing must not be reproduced without permission. 
Do not scale from this drawing.  All dimensions are in millimetres unless otherwise stated.  
Any discrepancies should be reported to the Architect.

©

Halliday Meecham Architects Limited

111 Piccadilly Manchester M1 2HY
+44 (0)161 661 5566

4 Devonshire Street L
[...]
its design, Impact upon the host Grade II 
Listed Building (neutral impact). The proposed development would comply with the relevant policies 
of the development plan. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
APPROVE subject to the following conditions; 
 
1. Standard time 
2. Approved Plans 
3. Details of material to be submitted and approved 
4. Details of all new external doors and windows to be submitted and approved 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without changing the substance 
of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) in consultation 
with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission 
in the resolution, before issue of the decision notice. 

 
 
  

Page 84



 
OFFICIAL 

 

P
age 85



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
23/4000N 

MUNICIPAL BUILDINGS 
EARLE STREET 

CREWE 

P
age 87



Earle Street

Vernon W
ay

Revision Description Date Drawn Checked

Client:

Project:

Phase/
Location:

Scale @ A3

Drawing:

Date: Drawn: Checked: Job No. Drawing No.

Revision

     Copyright:  All rights reserved.  This drawing must not be reproduced without permission. 
Do not scale from this drawing.  All dimensions are in millimetres unless otherwise stated.  
Any discrepancies should be reported to the Architect.

©

Halliday Meecham Architects Limited

111 Piccadilly Manchester M1 2HY
+44 (0)161 661 5566

4 Devonshire Street London W1W 5DT
+44 (0)203 440 5175

hma@hallidaymeecham.com
www.hallidaymeecham.com

Drawing Ref.

CE
Crewe Municipal Buildings TADIC
Earle Street, Crewe, Cheshire, CW1 2BJ
Location Plan

000015659PEHSD08/24/23

A5659-HMA-CMB-00-DR-A-00001

1 : 500 @ A3

Location Plan
N

0 10m 20m 40m

1:500 @ a3

A For Planning 28.09.23 SD PEH

P
age 88



Cycle 

Shelter

Car 

Parking 

Mayoral

Parking

Car 

Parking 

Bins

3715

Pedestrian only zone

Access only signage

Existing Tree

New Tree

Drain

EV

4570

Metal patterned screen within 

planters, for 
[...]
ight:  All rights reserved.  This drawing must not be reproduced without permission. 
Do not scale from this drawing.  All dimensions are in millimetres unless otherwise stated.  
Any discrepancies should be reported to the Architect.

©

Halliday Meecham Architects Limited

111 Piccadilly Manchester M1 2HY
+44 (0)161 661 5566

4 Devonshire Street London W1W 5DT
+44 (0)203 440 5175

hma@hallidaymeecham.com
www.hallidaymeecham.com

Drawing Ref.

CE
Crewe Municipal Buildings TADIC
Earle Street, Crewe, Cheshire, CW1 2BJ
Proposed Roof Plan

202055659PEHAL12/11/23N.T.S.1:100

T25659-HMA-CMB-ZZ-DR-A-20205

1 : 100 @ A1

Proposed Roof Plan

T1 For comment 11.12.23 AL PEH

T2 Solar panels removed from scheme design as per CE
instruction 14.12.23.

14.12.23 CB PEH

TENDER

- First issue. For Comment/Approval. - - -

PRELIMINARY

P
age 97



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 22/1303N - THE GABLES, 55, BEAM STREET, NANTWICH, CW5 5NF: Demolition of existing two storey and single storey rear extensions and construction of a 2.5-storey rear extension; conversion of the ground floor and basement for use as a beauty salon; conversion of first and second floor to 4 no. flats and ancillary works
	Key Plans 22 1303N
	FRONT SHEET TEMPLATE
	4CD6D5189F4411EEA8E5000D3AD516E5
	Sheets and Views
	07 Proposed Site PLan


	6C136781AFFF11ECA86D000D3AD4EA47
	72A9F4CBAFFF11ECA86D000D3AD4EA47
	Sheets and Views
	02 Existing Plans


	745F9A9A99A011EEA8E5002248436395
	Sheets and Views
	SK8FrontElevPr
	PS_LIMITS



	745F9A9C99A011EEA8E5002248436395
	Sheets and Views
	SK8EElevPr
	PS_LIMITS



	745F9AA099A011EEA8E5002248436395
	Sheets and Views
	SK8RearElevPr
	PS_LIMITS



	AF9646979F4311EEA8E5000D3AD516E5
	4CD6D5169F4411EEA8E5000D3AD516E5
	Sheets and Views
	A1


	745F9A9699A011EEA8E5002248436395
	Sheets and Views
	SK8GF+FFPr
	PS_LIMITS



	745F9A9899A011EEA8E5002248436395
	Sheets and Views
	SK8SF+RoofPr
	PS_LIMITS





	6 23/2158C - LAND TO REAR OF 203 AND 205, MIDDLEWICH STREET, CREWE, CHESHIRE: Erection of 2 No. dwelling houses with associated access and landscaping
	Key Plans 23-2158C
	FRONT SHEET TEMPLATE
	Location Plan
	PL001 [Location Plan]
	Viewport-6
	Viewport-7


	Rev Proposed Site Plan
	PL004 [Proposed Landscape and Roof Plan]
	Viewport-23


	Rev Proposed Floor Plans
	PL005 [Proposed Floor Plans]
	Viewport-14
	Viewport-15


	Proposed Side Elevations
	207_PL007 Proposed Side Elevations
	1/PL008
	Section-1
	Section-2
	Section-3
	Section-4
	1/PL009
	Section-1
	Section-2
	Section-3
	Section-4


	Proposed Front & Rear Elevations
	207_PL006 Proposed Elevations
	1/PL006
	Section-1
	Section-2
	Section-3
	Section-4
	1/PL007
	Section-1
	Section-2
	Section-3
	Section-4


	Proposed Landscape and Roof Plan
	207_PL004 Proposed Landscape and Roof Plan
	Viewport-23


	Existing Landscape Plan
	207_PL003 Existing Landscape Plan
	Viewport-5




	7 23/3998N - MUNICIPAL BUILDINGS, EARLE STREET, CREWE, CW1 2BJ: The proposal is to convert the Municipal Building Annex into flexible workspaces. Works will include the demolition and remodelling of internal walls, reconfiguration of toilet facilities and replacement of ceilings. Externally, 5 windows and 2 doors will be removed to make way for a curtain wall and new frontage to the Annex via the courtyard. The works will also involve remodelling the existing and under-utilised service yard into an outdoor courtyard
	Key Plans 23-3998N
	FRONT SHEET TEMPLATE
	Location Plan
	Rev Proposed Site Plan
	Sheets
	20001 - Proposed Site Plan


	Proposed Elevations 1 of 2
	Sheets
	20201 - Proposed Elevation 1 of 2


	Proposed Elevations 2 of 2
	Sheets
	20202 - Proposed Elevations 2 of 2


	Existing Elevations 1 of 2
	Existing Elevations 2 of 2
	Proposed Second Floor Plan
	Proposed First Floor Plan
	Proposed Ground Floor Plan
	Proposed Roof Plan
	Sheets
	20205 - Proposed Roof Plan




	8 23/4000N - MUNICIPAL BUILDINGS, EARLE STREET, CREWE, CW1 2BJ: Listed Building consent for the proposal is to 

Minutes of the meeting

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 10th January, 2024 in the Council Chamber, Municipal
Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor J Bratherton (Chair)
Councillor A Kolker (Vice-Chair)

Councillors R Bailey, L Buchanan, A Burton, L Crane, A Gage, M Muldoon
and J Wray

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Dan Evans, Principle Planning Officer

Andrew Goligher, Highways Officer

Andrew Poynton, Senior Planning and Highways Lawyer
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

49 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Councillor J Bird.

50 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION
Councillor J Bratherton declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to
application 23/2158C and stated that the land was to the rear of where she
lived but the application did not affect her as a resident and that she had
not pre-determined the application.
In relation to 22/1303N Councillor A Burton declared that she was a
member of Nantwich Town Council, the building in application 22/1303N
had previously been the offices of the Nantwich Urban District Council.

51 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2023 be approved
as a correct record.

52 PUBLIC SPEAKING

The public speaking procedure was noted.



53

54

22/1303N - THE GABLES, 55, BEAM STREET, NANTWICH, CW5 5NF:
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING TWO STOREY AND SINGLE STOREY
REAR EXTENSIONS AND CONSTRUCTION OF A 2.5-STOREY REAR
EXTENSION; CONVERSION OF THE GROUND FLOOR AND
BASEMENT FOR USE AS A BEAUTY SALON; CONVERSION OF
FIRST AND SECOND FLOOR TO 4 NO. FLATS AND ANCILLARY
WORKS

Consideration was given to the above planning application.

The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the
application:
Mr Richard Lee (agent).

RESOLVED:

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be APPROVED,
subject to the following conditions:

Three-year time limit
Approved Plans
Submission of material
Submission of window and external door details
Details of basement tanking measures
Electric Vehicle Infrastructure
Low emission boilers
Land contamination
Unexpected contaminated land
0 Obscure glazing — all windows within the North facing elevation and
those within the west facing elevation identified on the approved
plan
11 Bin storage details
12 Cycle storage details
13 Acoustic assessment — ancillary equipment
14 Acoustic assessment — beauty salon & first floor accommodation
15 Acoustic assessment — glazing
16 Public Rights of Way Standard conditions

P OO~NOUITA,WNE

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intent and without
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head
of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence
the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution,
before the issue of the decision notice.

23/2158C - LAND TO REAR OF 203 AND 205, MIDDLEWICH STREET,
CREWE, CHESHIRE: ERECTION OF 2 NO. DWELLING HOUSES WITH
ASSOCIATED ACCESS AND LANDSCAPING

Consideration was given to the above planning application.



55

The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the
application:
Councillor Hazel Faddes (ward councillor).

RESOLVED:

That the application be DEFERRED to enable consultation with the Lead
Local Flood Authority.

23/3998N - MUNICIPAL BUILDINGS, EARLE STREET, CREWE, CW1
2BJ: THE PROPOSAL IS TO CONVERT THE MUNICIPAL BUILDING
ANNEX INTO FLEXIBLE WORKSPACES. WORKS WILL INCLUDE THE
DEMOLITION AND REMODELLING OF INTERNAL WALLS,
RECONFIGURATION OF TOILET FACILITIES AND REPLACEMENT OF
CEILINGS. EXTERNALLY, 5 WINDOWS AND 2 DOORS WILL BE
REMOVED TO MAKE WAY FOR A CURTAIN WALL AND NEW
FRONTAGE TO THE ANNEX VIA THE COURTYARD. THE WORKS
WILL ALSO INVOLVE REMODELLING THE EXISTING AND UNDER-
UTILISED SERVICE YARD INTO AN OUTDOOR COURTYARD

Consideration was given to the above planning application.
RESOLVED:

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be APPROVED,
subject to the following conditions:-

Standard time

Approved Plans

Details of material to be submitted and approved

Details of all new external doors and windows to be submitted and
approved

Contaminated Land

Unexpected Contaminated Land

Landscaping details (including planters, furniture and hard
landscaping) to be submitted and approved

8 Landscaping implementation

A OWNPE

~N O O1

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intent and without
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head
of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence
the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution,
before issue of the decision notice.



56 23/4000N - MUNICIPAL BUILDINGS, EARLE STREET, CREWE, CW1
2BJ: LISTED BUILDING CONSENT FOR THE PROPOSAL IS TO
CONVERT THE MUNICIPAL BUILDING ANNEX INTO FLEXIBLE
WORKSPACES. WORKS WILL INCLUDE THE DEMOLITION AND
REMODELLING OF INTERNAL WALLS, RECONFIGURATION OF
TOILET FACILITIES AND REPLACEMENT OF  CEILINGS.
EXTERNALLY, 5 WINDOWS AND 2 DOORS WILL BE REMOVED TO
MAKE WAY FOR A CURTAIN WALL AND NEW FRONTAGE TO THE
ANNEX VIA THE COURTYARD. THE WORKS WILL ALSO INVOLVE
REMODELLING THE EXISTING AND UNDER-UTILISED SERVICE
YARD INTO AN OUTDOOR COURTYARD

Consideration was given to the above planning application.
RESOLVED:

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be APPROVED,
subject to the following conditions: -

Standard time

Approved Plans

Details of material to be submitted and approved

Details of all new external doors and windows to be submitted and
approved

A OWNPEP

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intent and without
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head
of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence
the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution,
before issue of the decision notice.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.38 am

Councillor J Bratherton (Chair)



